1	ORDINANCE 2024-01 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE 2023-09 REGARDING THE CITY'S EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD BY SPECIFICALLY AMENDING SECTION 3 (2) ENTITLED "COMPOSITION; APPOINTMENTS; TERM; AND VACANCY" FOR THE PURPOSES OF CLARIFYING THE ROLE OF THE CITY COUNCILMEMBER SERVING AS A LIAISON TO THE EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.		
2 3 4 5 6 7			
8			
9 10 11	WHEREAS, the City of Westlake has determined that it is in the public's interest to Amend Ordinance 2023-09 for purposes of clarifying the role of the City councilmember serving as a liaison to the Education Advisory Board.		
12 13	NOW, AS FOLLOWS:	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA,	
14 15	Section 1:	Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.	
16 17	Section 2:	The City Council hereby amends Ordinance No. 2023-09, adopted on January 8, 2024 by specifically amending Section 3 (2) as follows:	
18	Section 3:	Composition; Appointments; Term; and Vacancy.	
19 20 21 22 23	Section 7.	 (1) Liaison: One (1) Councilmember shall serve as liaison but shall have no voting power. The liaison is not a member of the Board but may be counted on in determining if a quorum is present. Codification: It is the intention of the City Council, and it is hereby ordained that the 	
24 25 26 27 28		provisions of this ordinance entitled "Education Advisory Board" shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Westlake, Florida and the sections of this ordinance may be re-numbered or re-lettered to accomplish such intentions, and the word "ordinance" shall be changed to "section" or other appropriate word.	
29 30 31	Section 8.	Conflicts: All ordinance or part of ordinances, resolutions or parts of resolutions which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.	
32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41	Section 9.	Severability: Should the provisions of this ordinance be declared to be severable and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this ordinance but they shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that this ordinance shall remain notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.	

1			
2	Section 10.	Effective Date: This ordinance shall become effective upon second reading.	
3	PASSED AND A	APPROVED on First Reading on 5th of March, 2024.	
4	PUBLISHED or	n this 2th day of march, 2024 in the Sun Sentinel.	
5	PASSED AND ADOPTED by City Council for the City of Westlake, on this day of April , 2024.		
6			
7			
8			
9		City of Westlake	
10		JohnPaul O'Connor, Mayor	
11	ATTEST:		
12			
13	Dolo	Buouss	
14	Zoie Burgess.	CMC City Clerk	
	Zole Dingess,	ory dela	
15			
16			